AMD Xilinx - XC2V1000-4FGG456I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Wire-bond packages CS, FG, and BG are optionally avail-
abe in Pb-free versions CSG, FGG, and BGG. See Virtex-II
Ordering Examples, page 6.
Table 2 shows the maximum number of user I/Os available.
The Virtex-II device/package combination table (Table 6 at
the end of this section) details the maximum number of I/Os
for each device and package using wire-bond or flip-chip
technology.
Table  1:  Virtex-II Field-Programmable Gate Array Family Members
Device
System
Gates
CLB
(1 CLB = 4 slices = Max 128 bits)
Multiplier
Blocks
 SelectRAM Blocks
DCMs
Max I/O
Pads(1)
Array
Row x Col. Slices
Maximum
Distributed
RAM Kbits
18 Kbit
Blocks
Max RAM
(Kbits)
XC2V40 40K 8 x 8 256 8 4 4 72 4 88
XC2V80 80K 16 x 8 512 16 8 8 144 4 120
XC2V250 250K 24 x 16 1,536 48 24 24 432 8 200
XC2V500 500K 32 x 24 3,072 96 32 32 576 8 264
XC2V1000 1M 40 x 32 5,120 160 40 40 720 8 432
XC2V1500 1.5M 48 x 40 7,680 240 48 48 864 8 528
XC2V2000 2M 56 x 48 10,752 336 56 56 1,008 8 624
XC2V3000 3M 64 x 56 14,336 448 96 96 1,728 12 720
XC2V4000 4M 80 x 72 23,040 720 120 120 2,160 12 912
XC2V6000 6M 96 x 88 33,792 1,056 144 144 2,592 12 1,104
XC2V8000 8M 112 x 104 46,592 1,456 168 168 3,024 12 1,108
Notes:
1. See details in Table 2, “Maximum Number of User I/O Pads”.
Table  2:  Maximum Number of User I/O Pads
Device Wire-Bond Flip-Chip
XC2V40 88 -
XC2V80 120 -
XC2V250 200 -
XC2V500 264 -
XC2V1000 328 432
XC2V1500 392 528
XC2V2000 - 624
XC2V3000 516 720
XC2V4000 - 912
XC2V6000 - 1,104
XC2V8000 - 1,108
Virtex-II Platform FPGAs: Introduction and Overview
R
DS031-1 (v3.5) November 5, 2007 www.xilinx.com Module 1 of 4
Product Specification 4
• HSTL (Class I, II, III, and IV)
• SSTL (3.3V and 2.5V, Class I and II)
• AGP-2X
The digitally controlled impedance (DCI) I/O feature auto-
matically provides on-chip termination for each I/O element.
The IOB elements also support the following differential sig-
naling I/O standards:
• LVDS
• BLVDS (Bus LVDS)
• ULVDS
• LDT

DS031-1 (v3.5) November 5, 2007 www.xilinx.com Module 1 of 4
Product Specification 6
Virtex-II Ordering Examples
Table  6:  Virtex-II Device/Package Combinations and Maximum Number of Available I/Os (Advance Information)
Package(1,2)
Available I/Os
XC2V
40
XC2V
80
XC2V
250
XC2V
500
XC2V
1000
XC2V
1500
XC2V
2000
XC2V
3000
XC2V
4000
XC2V
6000
XC2V
8000
CS144/CSG144 88 92 92 - - - - - - - -
FG256/FGG256 88 120 172 172 172 - - - - - -
FG456/FGG456 - - 200 264 324 - - - - - -
FG676/FGG676 - - - - - 392 456 484 - - -
FF896 - - - - 432 528 624 - - - -
FF1152 - - - - - - - 720 824 824 824
FF1517 - - - - - - - - 912 1,104 1,108
BG575/BGG575 - - - - 328 392 408 - - - -
BG728/BGG728 - - - - - - - 516 - - -
BF957 - - - - - - 624 684 684 684 -
Notes:
1. All devices in a particular package are pinout (footprint) compatible. In addition, the FG456/FGG456 and FG676/FGG676 packages
are compatible, as are the FF896 and FF1152 packages.
2. Wire-bond packages CS144, FG256, FG456, FG676, BG575, and BG728 are also available in Pb-free versions CSG144, FGG256, FGG456,
FGG676, BGG575, and BGG728. See Virtex-II Ordering Examples for details on how to order.
Figure 2:  Virtex-II Ordering Example. Regular Package
Example: XC2V1000-5FG456C
Device Type Temperature Range
C = Commercial (Tj = 0˚C to +85˚C)
I = Industrial (Tj = –40˚C to +100˚C)
Number of Pins
Package Type
Speed Grade
(-4, -5, -6)
DS031_35_033001
Figure 3:  Virtex-II Ordering Example. Pb-Free Package
Example: XC2V3000-6BGG728C
Device Type Temperature Range
C = Commercial (Tj = 0˚C to +85˚C)
I = Industrial (Tj = –40˚C to +100˚C)
Number of Pins
Pb-Free Package
Package Type
Speed Grade
(-4, -5, -6)
DS031_35a_061804
Virtex-II Platform FPGAs: Functional Description
R
DS031-2 (v3.5) November 5, 2007 www.xilinx.com Module 2 of 4
Product Specification 35
The Virtex-II implementation process is comprised of Syn-